State of Florida

Public Service Commisgion

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: September 21, 1995
TO: ALL COMMISSIONERS

| C
FROM: DIVISION OP\WATER AND WASTEWATER (WILLIS, CHASQ, (4,4("#
RENDELL)

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (JABER)
RE: DOCKET NO. 920199-WS - SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC.

Attached are seven schedules corresponding to the rate scenarios (two for wastewater
and four for water and a summary) requested by the Commissioners at the previous agenda
conference on September 12, 1995,

Each schedule includes the following information for each plant based on the 1991
test year in the above docket: revenue requirements on a stand alone basis, new rates
resulting from added conditions, revenues from new rates, estimated revenue shifts provided
or received, new rates including index and pass through increases since the original decision,
and estimated refunds as a result of the change from uniform rates. All rates shown on
these schedules would be applicable to customers with 5/8"x3/4" meters. Rates for
customers with larger meters would be adjusted based on the AWWA meter factors.

Schedule 1 is a Summary Schedule containing rates on a prospective basis for each
of the scenarios requested. These include four water rate scenarios and two wastewater
scenarios.

Schedule 2 contains rates for each system with a target benchmark bill equal to $52
for water service at 10,000 gallons of consumption. Schedule 3 is the corresponding

wastewater rates with a target benchmark bill of $65 for wastewater service capped at 6,000
gallons of consumption.

Schedules 4 and 5 reflect the aforementioned target benchmarks of $52 for water
service and $65 for wastewater service as well as minimum Base Facility Charges (BFCs)
of $4 for water and $8 for wastewater.

The parameters of Schedule 6 (water) include the target of $52 at 10,000 gallons of
consumption, a minimum BFC of $4, and a minimum gallonage charge of $1.

DOCUME > T bt p D ATE

U337 3 SEP218 Q02645
SRSU-RICONLAEPORTING

——




Memorandum to Commissioners
September 21, 1995
Page 2

Finally, Schedule 7 (water) incorporates the target of $52 at 10,000 gallons of
consumption and a minimum gallonage charge of $1, but does not include the $4 minimum
BFC.

Staff has reviewed the vote sheets from the February 2, 1993 agenda in this docket
and discovered that the Commission denied Staff’s recommendation to include a $1.00
minimum gallonage charge as a feature of the alternative rate recommendations. Although
there was cross examination on the $1.00 minimum gallonage charge, no witness supported
the concept. (TR 847-849) In addition, a review of the record in this case indicates that
there was no support for minimum base facility charges for water ($4) or wastewater ($8).
In light of these facts, Staff believes it is most appropriate to approve the rates shown on
Schedule 2 for water and Schedule 3 for wastewater.

It should be noted that the column indicating refunds for each scenario is based on
1991 test year consumption and is provided only for the purpose of demonstrating relative
impacts of rate changes. The utility will have to determine the exact amount of refunds due
based on actual consumption levels for the period in question. In addition, the refund
column does not include the impact of the index and pass through increases.

It should also be noted that the bulk wastewater rate established for Hernando
County in Docket No. 930880-WS remains in effect. By Order No. PSC-94-1123-FOF-WS
issued on September 13, 1994 in that docket, the Commission reinstated the bulk rate that
was in effect prior to the decision in Docket No. 920199-WS, increased for the 1993 price
index. The rate in effect prior to Docket No. 920199-WS was $2.31 per 1,000 gallons.
Applying the 1993 index to this rate results in a bulk rate of $2.35 per 1,000 gallons. This
is the current bulk rate for Hernando County since the 1994 price index and pass through
adjustments were not applicable to the Spring Hill system.

The bulk rate for Hernando County results in a revenue deficiency from the Spring
Hill wastewater plant which must be recovered from the remaining Spring Hill customers.
The final wastewater rates contained on Schedules 3 and 5 have been calculated assuming
Hernando County is billed at the approved bulk rate rather than as a general service
customer.

On August 27, 1993, SSU obtained a bond in the amount of $5,918,227 to secure
potential refunds of the interim rate increase. On December 14, 1993, the Commission
issued Order No. PSC-93-1788-FOF-WS, granting SSU’s motion to vacate a stay of the final
order on the basis that SSU agreed to extend the bond already in effect for interim
purposes. However, on December 14, 1993, SSU submitted an Appeal Bond in the amount
of $3,000,000. Although the bond does not state an expiration date, staff is concerned not
only with the bond expiring but also the amount of the appeal bond.

002646




Memorandum to Commissioners
September 21, 1995
Page 3

According to staff’s schedules, an estimated refund based on 1991 consumption could
range as high as $2,359,639 for water and $1,352,970 for wastewater, depending on the rate
structure selected. This estimate is for a one year period and does not include interest. Due
to the fact that the uniform rates were collected over a two year period, the total amount
of refund could be as high as $8,200,000, including interest. Therefore, staff believes SSU
should be required to obtain an additional bond sufficient to cover this amount for the
period refunds will be completed.

cC: William Talbott
Mary Bane
Rob Vandiver
Charles H. Hill
David Smith
Noreen Davis
Division of Records and Reporting
Parties of Record in Docket No. 920199-WS

002647




SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE 1
DOGKET NO. 920199—WS Page 1 of 3
RATE COMPARISONS - WATEHR

{Schadula 2)

{Scheduls 4)

Plant Name BFG GC BEG GG BFC Gc | BEG  ac

Amel:a Island
Apache Shores

Piney Woods o




P!_gnt

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC.
DOCKET NO. 820198—-WS
RATE COMPARISONS ~ WATER

SCHEDULE 1
Page 2 of 3

{Schedule 2}

P

sunshlne Parkir}ay
T £y

002649



SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC.
DOCKET NO. 920199—-WS$S
RATE COMPARISONS — WASTEWATER

SCHEDULE 1
PAGE 3 of 3

(Schedule 5)

System Name

(Schedule 3)

_Amella Island

EiZéﬁl’\)(r Shores

$15.59

$10.13

$8.31

$8.28

$3.92

$2.51

$15.56

$10.11

$8.31

$8.28

$3.92

$2.51

002650




SOUTHERN STATES UTIUTIES, INC.

DOCKET NO. 520199-WS
REVENLE AND RATE COMPARISONS — WATER

SCHEDULE 2

$52 CAP
Capped Rate indexed Capped
Calculation Rate
Stand Alone | Base Percent 1993 1994 Basa
Ravanue Facility Gallonage| Revenue Revenue Index |Pass Through Facility |Gallonage
Water System Fequirement| Charge ! Charge |Requirement Shift % and Index % Charge Charge |

Estimate of
Over/Under Collaction in 1991 Test Year
Uniform
Aevenue Estimated Estimated
Requirement  [Undercollection Refund

$13,361

$149,909




SOUTHERN STATES UTIUTIES, INC, SCHEDULE 2
DOCKET NO. 920199—WS
REVENUE AND BATE COMPARISONS — WATER

$52 CAP
Capped Rate Indexed Capped Estimate of
Calculation Rate OverfUnder Collection in 1991 Test Year
Stand Alone{ Base 1993 1994 Base Uniform
Revenue Facility [Gallonage| Revenue Index Pass Through Facility |[Gallonage Revenue Estimated Estimated
Waler Systemn Hequiremem Charge | Gharge Hequnrement % and index % Charge Charge | Requirement  |Undarcollaction Refund

$9.25] $3.08

Leisure Lakes _
g $12.26

.Zéphyr Shores H b L
Total $15,526, S8 $15,529,769 $15,545,267 %2, 344 140] $2,359,639




£€89200

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, ING. Schedule No_ 3
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
REVENUE AND RATE COMPARISONS — WASTEWATER

$65 CAP
Capped Rate Indexed Capped Estimate of Over/Under
Calculation Rate* Collection in 1991 Test Year
Stand Alone| Base Percent 1993 1994 Base Uniform
Revenue | Facility llonage| Revenue |Revenue | index Index & Facility (Gallonage Revenue Estimated Estimatad
Water System Requirement| Charge | Charge |Requirement Shift % ass Through % Charge Charge Requirement  |Undercollection Aefund
$2.82

$6.77

Zephyr Shores

$10,175,237 ($1,343,945) $1,352,970

Total $10,175,840 $10,166,212

*Note: indexed Capped Rate for Spring Hill reflects a buk rate
of $2.35 per 1,800 gallons for Hermando County

r\ssuss.wk3



SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC,

DOGKET NO. 920199—WS

REVENUE AND RATE COMPARISONS — WATER
$52 CAP With $4 Minimum BFC

SCHEDULE 4

Capped Rate Indexad Capped
Calculation Rate
Stand Alone | Base Percent 1993 1594 Base
Revenue Facility Gallonage| Revenue Revenue Index |Pass Through Facility Gallonage
Water System Requirement| Charge | Charge |Requirement Shift % and Index % Charge Charge

Estmate of
Overfinder Collection in 1951 Test Year

Uniform
Revenue
Requirement

Estimated
Undarcoliection

Estimated
Refund

19, 4701 :




SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, ING. SCHEDULE 4
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
REVENUE AND RATE COMPARISONS — WATER
$52 CAP With $4 Minimum BFG

Capped Rate Indexad Capped Estimate of
Calculation Rate OverfUnder Collection in 1991 Test Year
Stand Alone | Base Percent 1993 1994 Base Uriform
Revenue Facility Gallonage| BRevenue Index |Pass Through| Facility (Gallonage Ravenue Estimated Estimated
Water System Requirement| Charge | Charge |Requirement i % and Index % Charge Charge | Requirement  |Undercollection Refund
Leisure Lakes H $2.83 m 291__ I 3.98% 2.78% $9.19 $3.02 $24 786 {$24,505)

' (m'aso SR
Total $15,526,9¢68 $15,518,685 $15,545,267 {$2,113,724 $2,140,306

Zephyr Shomes




»

9692

SOUTHEPRN STATES UTILITIES, ING.
DOCKET NO. 920189-WS

REVENUE AND RATE COMPARISONS — WASTEWATER

$65 CAP w/ $8 MINIMUM BFC

Schedule No. 5

Estimate of OverfUnder
Collection in 1991 Test Year

Capped Rate Indexed Capped
Calculation Rate*
Stand Alone | Base Percent 1993 1994 Base
Revenue | Facility |Gallonage| Rewvenue |Revenue | Index Index & Facility |Gallonage

Requirement

Charge

Requirement

Pass Through %

Zephyr Shores

Uniform
Revenue
Requirement

Undercollection

Estimated

Estimatod

0

Total

$10,175,840

$10,166,172

$10,175,237

€ *Note: indexed Capped Rate for Spring Hill reflects a bulk rate
of $2.35 per 1,000 gallons for Hemando County

rissuBS 8.wk3




SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, ING. SCHEDULE &
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
AEVENUE AND RATE COMPARISONS - WATER
$52 CAP with $4 Minimum BFC and $1 Minimum GC

Capped Rate Indexed Capped Estimate of
Calculation Rate Qvear/Under Collection in 1991 Tast Yoar
Stand Alone | Base Percent 1993 1994 Base Uniform
Revenue Facllity |Gallonage{ Revenue Revenue Index |Pass Through Facility Gailonage Revenue Estimated Estimated
Water System Requirement| Charge | Charge |Requirement Shift % and Indox % Charge Charge Requirement  |Undercollection Refund




SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, ING.

DOCKET NO. 920199-WS

REVENUE AND ARATE COMPARISONS — WATER
$52 CAP with $4 Minknum BFC and $1 Minimum GC

SCHEDULE 6

Water System

Requirement

Aequiremeant

and Index %

Capped Rate Indexad Capped
Calculation Rate
Stand Alcne | Base 1994 Base
Revenue Facility |Gallonage| Revenua Pass Through| Facility (Gallonage

Charge

2l

$49,420

$716,197
$

. $2.88
L $3.38

Estimate of

Over/Under Collection in 1991 Test Yaar

Uniform
Revenue
Requirement

Estimated
Unde rcollection

Estimated

$15,518,685

$58.6

s3

$15,545,267

$2,024,241




SOUTHERN STATES UTILTIES, INGC.
DOCKET NO. 320199—WS

REVENUE AND RATE COMPARISCGNS — WATER
$52 CAP %1 Minimum GC

SCHEDULE 7

Capped Rate Indexed Capped
Calculation Rate
Stand Alone | Base Percent 1993 1894 Base
Revenue Facility Gallonage| Revenue Revenue Index Pass Through Facility Gallenage
Water System Bequirement] Charge | Charge |Requirement Shift % and Index % Charge Charge |

Frigndly Center: -
Goidan Terrace

Estimate of
Over/fUnder Gollection in 1991 Tast Year
Uniform
Revenue Estimated Estimated
Requirement |[Undercollection Refund

$13,361|




SCUTHERN STATES UTILTIES, INC. SCHEDULE 7 .
DOCKET NO. 920139—-WS
REVENUE AND RATE COMPARISONS — WATER
$52 CAP $1 Minithum GC

Capped Rate Indexed Capped Estimate of
Calculation Rate OverfUnder Collaction in 1991 Test Year
Stand Alone | Base Percent 1993 1994 Base Uniferm
Revenue | Facility |Gallonage| HRevenue Revenue index |[Pass Through! Facility |Gallonage Revenue Estimated Estimated
Wator System Requirement! Charge | Charge |Requirement Shift % and Index % Charge Charge Requirement |[Undercollection Refund
$8.28 $47 839

$11.08[ 83
$9.19

Zephyf Shotas $84, ! . . b 4
Total $15.526,968 $15,518, 688 $15,545 267 $2,190.077




